methodologies could have a material effect on the estimates presented.

Additionally, the Company must present in its sensitivity analysis of financial instruments the
risks that may generate material losses, whether directly or indirectly, considering the
following elements:

• The probable scenario is defined as the scenario expected by the Company’s
management and referenced by an independent external source;

• The possible adverse scenario considers a 25% deterioration in the main risk variable
determining the fair value of financial instruments; and

• The remote adverse scenario considers a 50% deterioration in the main risk variable
determining the fair value of financial instruments.

The probable scenario, of a reduction or increase in interest rates, was measured considering
the interest rates published by BACEN, using the Selic rate of 12.25%.

Under the Company's analysis, the financial instruments exposed to interest rate variation
risk correspond to financial investments in CDBs and fixed income investment funds,
classified as cash equivalents and financial investments, and the earn-out amounts payable.

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to the parent company and consolidated financial statements - Continued
December 31, 2024
(In thousands reais, unless otherwise stated)

73

24. Risk Management and Financial Instruments--Continued

d) Sensitivity Analysis--Continued

Parent Company

  Financial Instruments

  December 31, 2024

 Assets
CDI rate (%) Bacen 12.25%
Financial investments in cash and cash equivalents 22,461

Bonds and securities 209,245

Loans and contracts receivable 3,029

Amounts exposed to the risk of variation in the CDI rate  234,735

Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (7,189)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%)  (14,378)

Liabilities
CDI rate (%) Bacen 12.25%
Earn-out payable 6,164

Amounts exposed to the risk of variation in the CDI rate  6,164
Possible adverse scenario (25%)  189

Remote adverse scenario (50%)  378

Consolidated

  Financial Instruments

  December 31, 2024

Assets
CDI rate (%) Bacen 12.25%
Financial investments in cash and cash equivalents 31,685

Bonds and securities 209,506

Loans and contracts receivable 3,029

Amounts exposed to the risk of variation in the CDI rate  244,220
Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (7,479)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%)  (14,958)

Liabilities
CDI rate (%) Bacen 12.25%

Earn-out payable 6,164

Amounts exposed to the risk of variation in the CDI rate  6,164
Possible adverse scenario (25%)  189

Remote adverse scenario (50%)  378

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to the parent company and consolidated financial statements - Continued
December 31, 2024
(In thousands reais, unless otherwise stated)

74

25. Insurance Coverage

The company has insurance contracts with coverage taking into account the nature and degree of
risk.

The maximum insurance coverage is shown below:

 Consolidated

 December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Employees 46 10

Data protection and cyber responsibility 5,000 5,000
Civil liability of the officers 70,000 70,000
Guarantee 1,602 1,602

Total 76,648 76,612

(a)   Life insurance for employees and interns in cases of accidental death/total or partial permanent disability.

The other companies in the group only have social responsibility insurance for their employees.

26. Subsequent Events

On February 17, 2025, in continuation of the material facts disclosed to the market on March 8,
2023 and December 30, 2022, we hereby inform our shareholders and the market in general that
the Company was notified by Banco BV of its irrevocable and irreversible decision not to exercise
the option to purchase shares issued by Méliuz, granted to Banco BV on December 30, 2022,